

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**E.T.; K.R.; C.B.; G.S.; FRANK DOUGHERTY, ON BEHALF OF
E.T., K.R., C.B. AND G.S.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**RONALD M. GEORGE, JUDGE, CHAIR OF THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF
CALIFORNIA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; WILLIAM C. VICKREY,
ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURT OF
THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; JAMES M. MIZE, PRESIDING
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For The Eastern District of California, Sacramento
Case No. 2:09-cv-01950-FCD-DAD,
The Honorable Frank C. Damrell, Jr.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Robert C. Fellmeth
Edward Howard
Christina McClurg Riehl
CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, California 92110
Telephone: (619) 260-4806

Peter Perkowski
Robyn Callahan
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
101 California Street, 39th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 591-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Nature of the Case	5
B. Course of Proceedings.....	6
C. The District Court Opinion	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. Background of the DRAFT Program	9
B. Effect of the Program on Children Under Dependency Court Supervision.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. <i>Younger</i> Abstention Is Inapplicable Here	18
A. The Requested Relief Does Not Have The Effect Of Enjoining Ongoing Dependency Proceedings.	19
B. Dependency Court Proceedings Are Not Relevant “Ongoing State Proceedings” For The Purposes Of <i>Younger</i> Abstention.	31
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Had An Adequate Opportunity To Raise Their Federal Issues In The Dependency Court.....	34
II. The District Court Misapplied So-Called <i>O’Shea</i> Abstention Principles.	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	Page
A. The Court Erred in Refusing To Follow <i>Los Angeles County Bar Ass'n v. Eu</i>	39
B. <i>O'Shea</i> and <i>Ad Hoc</i> Are Inapplicable.	44
III. The District Court Erred By Treating Plaintiffs' Discrete Claims And Claims For Relief As An Indivisible Whole.	48
IV. The District Court Erroneously Converted Defendants' Section 12(b)(6) Motion Into A Motion For Summary Judgment.	50
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)	23, 33
<i>Ad Hoc Committee on Judicial Administration v. Massachusetts</i> , 488 F.2d 1241 (1 st Cir. 1973).....	45, 46
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	17
<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden</i> , 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007)	18, 19, 24, 34
<i>Armstrong v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Bacon v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 843 F.2d 372 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Barra v. City of Kerman</i> , 2009 WL 1706451 (E.D. Cal. June 9, 2009)	19
<i>Cal. First Amend. Coalition v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Christie v. City of El Centro</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 767 (2006)	44
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	18
<i>Conover v. Montemuro</i> , 477 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1972)	29, 48
<i>Crayton v. Rochester Med. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1241014 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2010).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Duprey v. Twelfth Judicial District Court</i> , 2009 WL 2105955 (D.N.M. June 22, 2009).....	28
<i>Epstein v. Wash. Energy Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Erlich v. Glasner</i> , 374 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1967)	50
<i>Family Div. Trial Lawyers of Superior Court-D.C., Inc. v. Moultrie</i> , 725 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	35, 36
<i>FOCUS v. Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 75 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	25, 29
<i>Gilbert v. Ferry</i> , 401 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....	28
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)	17, 50
<i>Gonzalez v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> , 174 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Green v. City of Tucson</i> , 255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001)	4, 34
<i>Gregory v. Admin. Office of the Courts</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D.N.J. 2001).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Griffith v. Corcoran Dist. Hosp.</i> , 2010 WL 1239086 (E.D. Mar. 25, Cal. 2010).....	19
<i>Henry v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 595 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1979)	44
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Joseph A. ex rel. Wolfe v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	21, 22, 28
<i>Kitchens v. Bowen</i> , 825 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Lahey v. Contra Costa Co. Dept. of Children and Family Services</i> , 2004 WL 2055716 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	36, 37
<i>Larsen v. Senate of the Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 607 (M.D. Pa. 1997).....	28
<i>LaShawn A. v. Kelly</i> , 990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	36, 38
<i>Laurie Q v. Contra Costa Co.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	22, 23
<i>Los Angeles County Bar Ass'n v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir.1992)	39, 40, 47
<i>Lyons v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 615 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1980)	5, 46
<i>Marks v. Tennessee</i> , 554 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2009)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>McNeese v. Board of Educ. for Community Unit School Dist. 187</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	17
<i>Meredith v. Oregon</i> , 321 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	31
<i>Miofsky v. Superior Court</i> , 703 F.2d 332 (9th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	17
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	33
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	33
<i>Montclair Parkowners Ass’n v. City of Montclair</i> , 264 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2001)	25, 33
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	30
<i>Mullins v. Oregon</i> , 57 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Espy</i> , 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir.1995)	9
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. City Council</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	17, 26
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Portland Retail Druggists Ass’n v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan</i> , 662 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1981)	50
<i>Prentise v. Atlantic Coast Line</i> , 211 U.S. 210 (1908).....	27
<i>Riley v. Nevada Supreme Court</i> , 763 F. Supp. 446 (D. Nev. 1991).....	34, 35
<i>Rubert-Torres v. Hospital San Pablo, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>San Jose Silicon Valley Chamber of Commerce Political Action Comm. v. City of San Jose</i> , 546 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008)	4, 19
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	38
<i>Washington v. County of Rockland</i> , 373 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2004)	30
<i>We Are America/Somos Am., Coalition of Ariz. v. Maricopa Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (D. Ariz. 2009)	19
<i>Wiener v. County of San Diego</i> , 23 F.3d 263 (9 th Cir. 1994)	21, 32
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	20
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	17
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	1, 29
<i>Zimmerman v. Nolker</i> , 2008 WL 5432286 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2008).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	3
§ 1331.....	3
§ 1343.....	3
§ 1367(a).....	3
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983 (“Section 1983”).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Welfare & Institutions Code § 317 (c).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Const. Article 6, § 6(d).....	9
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12(b)(6).....	4
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
P. 4.....	3
Martin A. Schwartz, <i>Section 1983 Litigation</i> §14.03[H] (4th ed. 2009).....	5
17B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4252 (3d ed. 2007).....	5
Little Hoover Commission, <i>Still in Our Hands</i> (2003), available at http://www.lhc.ca.gov/lhcdir/report168.html	3
